American�s common stock. This analysis did not purport to be indicative of actual future results and did not purport to reflect the prices at which
shares of American�s common stock may trade in the public markets. A discounted cash flow analysis was included because it is a widely used
valuation methodology, but the results of such methodology are highly dependent upon the numerous assumptions that must be made, including
earnings growth rates, asset growth rates, dividend payout rates, terminal multiples and discount rates.

Relative Contribution Analysis. Stifel analyzed the relative contribution of MidCarolina and American with regard to certain assets, liabilities,
earnings, and capital to the pro forma company, which do not reflect any purchase accounting adjustments. Stifel compared the relative
contribution of balance sheet and non-performing assets for the period ending September 30, 2010, estimated earnings for the year ended 2011,
and market capitalization as of December 14, 2010 with the estimated pro forma ownership for MidCarolina based on an exchange ratio of 0.33x
given a 100% stock transaction. The results of Stifel�s analysis are set forth in the following table:

63

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN NATIONAL BANKSHARES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 85

Table of Contents

Category American MidCarolina
Total Assets 59.9% 40.1%
Gross Loans 55.9% 44.1%
Core Deposits (1) 59.4% 40.6%
Common Equity 74.9% 25.1%
Tangible Common Equity (TCE) 70.1% 29.9%
TCE+ALLL-NPAs (2) 78.7% 21.3%
Non-performing assets (NPAs) (3) 26.2% 73.8%
2011 Net Income (4) 78.0% 22.0%
Market Capitalization (5) 91.2% 8.8%
Shareholder Ownership (6) 78.9% 21.1%

(1) Core deposits defined as total deposits less jumbo CDs (CDs with balances greater than $100,000).
(2) TCE+ALLL-NPAs = tangible common equity + allowance for loan losses � non-performing assets (including TDRs).
(3) Non-performing assets = non-accrual loans + real estate owned + troubled debt restructurings (TDRs).
(4) MidCarolina 2011 net income based on management estimates; American 2011 net income based on available equity research estimates.
(5) Stock price and shares outstanding as of December 14, 2010.
(6) Shareholder ownership reflects the merger consideration.
Pro Forma Effect of the Merger. Stifel reviewed certain estimated future operating and financial information developed by MidCarolina and

[…]

applicable, treated as a cost of issuing equity securities. ASC Topic 805 requires costs associated with restructuring or exit activities that do not
meet the recognition criteria in ASC Topic 420 as of the acquisition date to be subsequently recognized as post-combination costs when those
criteria are met.

ASC Topic 805 also retains the accounting guidance for identifying and recognizing intangible assets separately from goodwill. However, ASC
Topic 805�s scope is broader than that of prior accounting guidance, which applied to only business combinations in which control was obtained
by transferring consideration. The application of ASC Topic 805 was considered in arriving at the unaudited pro forma results in the tables
provided below, including the tabular presentation immediately below which cross-references the required disclosures under ASC Topic 805.

143

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN NATIONAL BANKSHARES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 174

Table of Contents

AMERICAN NATIONAL BANKSHARES INC. AND MIDCAROLINA FINANCIAL CORP.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet

September 30, 2010

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

American
Historical

MidCarolina
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Cash and due from banks $ 10,860 $ 1,551 $ (4,000) (1) $ 8,411
Federal funds and interest-bearing deposits in banks 16,338 32,246 �  48,584

Total cash and cash equivalents 27,198 33,797 (4,000) 56,995

Securities held to maturity 4,501 �  �  4,501
Securities available for sale, at fair value 209,434 78,240 �  287,674

Mortgage loans held for sale 3,952 2,526 �  6,478

Loans, net of unearned income 519,421 410,261 (33,955) (2) 895,727
Less allowance for loan losses 8,542 8,816 (8,816) (3) 8,542

Net loans 510,879 401,445 (25,139) 887,185

Premises and equipment, net 20,142 6,772 �  26,914
Other real estate owned 3,987 6,945 �  10,932
Core deposit intangibles, net 1,415 �  4,851 (4) 6,266
Goodwill 22,468 �  15,731 (5) 38,199
Bank-owned life insurance 4,070 8,435 �  12,505
Restricted stock 4,161 2,156 �  6,317
Other assets 12,010 11,983 9,254 (6) 33,247

Total assets $ 824,217 $ 552,299 $ 696 $ 1,377,212

LIABILITIES
Noninterest-bearing deposits $ 101,578 $ 42,400 $ �  $ 143,978
Interest-bearing deposits:
Interest bearing transaction accounts 91,301 66,647 �  157,948
Money market accounts 53,388 154,396 �  207,784
Savings accounts 62,841 13,740 �  76,581
Time deposits 315,723 93,598 5,329 (7) 414,650
Brokered deposits 799 113,691 �  114,490

Total interest-bearing deposits 524,052 442,072 5,329 971,453

Total deposits 625,630 484,472 5,329 1,115,431

Securities sold under agreements to repurchase 54,285 �  �  54,285
Long-term borrowings 8,525 15,000 823(8) 24,348
Trust preferred capital notes 20,619 8,764 �  29,383
Other liabilities 4,290 2,110 �  6,400

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN NATIONAL BANKSHARES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 175

Total liabilities 713,349 510,346 6,152 1,229,847

Commitments and contingencies
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Preferred stock �  4,819 �  4,819
Common stock 6,126 15,118 (13,492) (9) 7,752
Surplus 27,200 �  34,052 (9) 61,252
Retained earnings 74,409 21,368 (21,368) (9) 70,409

(4,000) (1)
Accumulated other comprehensive income, net 3,133 648 (648) (9) 3,133

Total stockholders� equity 110,868 41,953 (5,456) 147,365

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 824,217 $ 552,299 $ 696 $ 1,377,212

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial information. Certain
reclassifications have been made to MidCarolina�s balance sheet to conform with American�s presentation.

144

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN NATIONAL BANKSHARES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 176

Table of Contents

(1) Adjustment to record estimated one-time merger related expenses and restructuring charges totaling $5.3 million ($4.0 million net of taxes
expected to be incurred).

(2) The interest rate portion ($765,000) reflects fair value based upon current interest rates for similar loans and was provided by an outside

[…]

(8) Fair value adjustment of borrowings at current interest rates for similar borrowings. This adjustment will be accreted into income over the
estimated life of the borrowings. Estimated accretion was determined using the sum-of-years-digits method as an approximation of the
level yield method. At closing and independent valuation will be conducted and the resulting adjustment amortized using the level yield
method.

(9) Elimination of MidCarolina stockholders� equity as part of the acquisition accounting adjustments representing the conversion of all
MidCarolina common shares into American common shares and the conversion of MidCarolina preferred into American preferred.
MidCarolina common shares convert at a ratio of 0.33 American shares for each share of MidCarolina. MidCarolina preferred shares will
be converted with the same terms and conditions as they currently have.

146

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN NATIONAL BANKSHARES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 179

Table of Contents

AMERICAN NATIONAL BANKSHARES INC. AND MIDCAROLINA FINANCIAL CORP.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statements of Income

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2010

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

American
Historical

MidCarolina
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Interest Income
Interest and fees on loans $ 21,220 $ 17,427 $ 153(1) $ 38,800
Interest on federal funds sold and deposits in other banks 268 50 �  318
Dividends 71 �  �  71
Interest and dividends on securities:
Taxable 3,844 1,231 �  5,075
Nontaxable 1,641 861 �  2,502

Total interest and dividend income 27,044 19,569 153 46,766

Interest Expense
Interest on deposits 5,004 5,641 (1,332)(2) 9,313
Interest on securities sold under agreement to repurchase 297 �  �  297
Interest on long-term borrowings 192 534 (165)(3) 561
Interest on trust preferred capital notes 1,030 233 �  1,263

Total interest expense 6,523 6,408 (1,497) 11,434

Net interest income 20,521 13,161 1,650 35,332
Provision for loan losses 1,005 5,018 �  6,023

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 19,516 8,143 1,650 29,309
Noninterest Income
Trust fees and brokerage 2,455 178 �  2,633
Service charges on deposit accounts 1,440 533 �  1,973
Other service charges, commissions and fees 856 �  �  856
Mortgage banking income 1,017 501 �  1,518
Gains on securities transactions, net 42 23 �  65
Other-than-temporary impairment of securities available for sale �  (29) �  (29)
Gains (losses) on sales of other real estate owned and bank
premises, net (279) (126) �  (405)
Increase in cash surrender value of life insurance 103 256 �  359
Other operating income 295 424 �  719

Total noninterest income 5,929 1,760 �  7,689

Noninterest Expense
Salaries and benefits 9,427 3,898 �  13,325
Occupancy expenses 2,209 1,127 �  3,336
FDIC assessment 597 652 �  1,249
Bank franchise tax 503 �  �  503
Amortization of core deposit premiums 283 �  780(4) 1,063
Other expenses 3,607 3,164 �  6,771

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN NATIONAL BANKSHARES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 180

Total noninterest expenses 16,626 8,841 780 26,247

Income before income taxes 8,819 1,062 870 10,751
Income tax expense 2,392 186 305(5) 2,883

   Net income $ 6,427 $ 876 $ 566 $ 7,869
Dividends paid and accumulated on preferred stock �  313 �  313

Net income available to common stockholders $ 6,427 $ 563 $ 566 $ 7,556

Earnings per common share, basic $ 1.05 $ 0.11 $ 0.98

Earnings per common share, diluted $ 1.05 $ 0.11 $ 0.97

Weighted average shares outstanding � Basic 6,122,876 4,927,828 1,626,183 7,749,059
Weighted average shares outstanding � Diluted 6,128,481 4,927,828 1,626,183 7,754,664
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial information. Certain
reclassifications have been made to MidCarolina�s income statement to conform with American�s presentation.

147

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN NATIONAL BANKSHARES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 181

Table of Contents

(1) The level yield adjustment is the accretion of the fair value adjustments to loans over the expected life of the loans.
(2) The level yield adjustment is the accretion of the fair value adjustments to deposits over their expected life.
(3) The level yield adjustment is the accretion of the fair value adjustments to long term borrowings over the expected life of the borrowings.
(4) Amount represents CDI accelerated amortization over an estimated life of 7 years.
(5) Amount represents income tax expense estimated at 35%.

148

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN NATIONAL BANKSHARES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 182

Table of Contents

AMERICAN NATIONAL BANKSHARES INC. AND MIDCAROLINA FINANCIAL CORP.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statements of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2009

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

American
Historical

MidCarolina
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustment

Pro Forma
Combined

Interest Income
Interest and fees on loans $ 31,062 $ 24,160 $ 255 (1) $ 55,477
Interest on federal funds sold and deposits in other banks 378 21 �  399
Dividends 95 24 �  119
Interest and dividends on securities:
Taxable 4,853 2,248 �  7,101
Nontaxable 1,673 1,130 �  2,803

Total interest and dividend income 38,061 27,583 255 65,899

Interest Expense
Interest on deposits 8,399 9,178 (2,665) (2) 14,913
Interest on trust preferred capital notes 1,373 350 �  1,723
Interest on securities sold under agreement to repurchase 675 15 �  690
Interest on long-term borrowings 342 897 (274) (3) 965

Total interest expense 10,789 10,440 (2,939) 18,290

Net interest income 27,272 17,143 3,194 47,609
Provision for loan losses 1,662 4,455 �  6,117

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 25,610 12,688 3,194 41,492
Noninterest Income
Trust fees and brokerage 3,338 245 �  3,583
Service charges on deposit accounts 2,085 910 �  2,995
Other service charges, commissions and fees 1,014 �  �  1,014
Mortgage banking income 1,605 800 �  2,405
Gains on securities transactions, net 3 189 �  192
Other-than-temporary impairment of securities available for sale �  (274) �  (274)
Losses on sales of other real estate owned and bank premises, net (1,475) (349) �  (1,824)
Increase in cash surrender value of life insurance 138 286 �  424
Other operating income 335 631 �  966

Total noninterest income 7,043 2,438 �  9,481

Noninterest Expense
Salaries and benefits 13,249 5,626 �  18,875
Occupancy expenses 2,927 1,582 �  4,509
FDIC assessment 1,186 1,068 �  2,254
Bank franchise tax 642 �  �  642
Amortization of core deposit premiums 377 �  1,213 (4) 1,590
Other expenses 4,937 3,656 �  8,593

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN NATIONAL BANKSHARES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 183

Total noninterest expenses 23,318 11,932 1,213 36,463

Income before income taxes 9,335 3,194 1,981 14,511
Income tax expense 2,525 818 693 (5) 4,036

Net income $ 6,810 $ 2,376 $ 1,288 $ 10,474

Dividends paid and accumulated on preferred stock �  417 �  417

Net income available to common stockholders 6,810 1,959 1,288 10,057

Earnings per common share, basic $ 1.12 $ 0.40 $ 1.30

Earnings per common share, diluted $ 1.12 $ 0.40 $ 1.30

Weighted average shares outstanding � Basic 6,097,810 4,927,828 1,626,183 7,723,993
Weighted average shares outstanding � Diluted 6,102,895 4,930,310 1,626,183 7,729,078
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial information. Certain
reclassifications have been made to MidCarolina�s income statement to conform with American�s presentation.

149

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN NATIONAL BANKSHARES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 184

Table of Contents

(1) The level yield adjustment is the accretion of the fair value adjustments to loans over the expected life of the loans.
(2) The level yield adjustment is the accretion of the fair value adjustments to deposits over their expected life.
(3) The level yield adjustment is the accretion of the fair value adjustments to long term borrowings over the expected life of the borrowings.
(4) Amount represents CDI accelerated amortization over an estimated life of 7 years.
(5) Amount represents income tax expense estimated at 35%.
Impact of purchase accounting adjustments over next 5 years:

Fair Value
Adjustments

Core
Deposit
Intangible Total

Year 1 $ (3,194) $ 1,213 $ (1,981)
Year 2 (2,200) 1,039 (1,160)
Year 3 (1,206) 866 (340)
Year 4 (212) 693 481
Year 5 (106) 520 414

150

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN NATIONAL BANKSHARES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 185

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF AMERICAN CAPITAL STOCK

The following summary description of the material features of the capital stock of American is qualified in its entirety by reference to the
applicable provisions of Virginia law and by American�s articles of incorporation and bylaws.

Authorized and Outstanding Capital Stock

The authorized capital stock of American consists of (i) 20,000,000 shares of common stock, par value $1.00 per share; and (ii) 2,000,000 shares
of preferred stock, par value $5.00 per share. As of the record date of the American special meeting, [�], 2011, there were [�] shares of common